Construction of office cum dorbar hall at Lawjynriew

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers - Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme - Construction of Office Cum Dorbar Hall at Lawjynriew

Name of the MP - Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2008 - 2009

Amount sanctioned and date - Rs. 7.00.000/-(Seven lakhs), sanctioned on 31.10.2008.

Date of release of fund : 1st installment :-Rs. 3,50,000 /- released on 10.12.2008 2nd installment:- Rs. 1,00,000/- released on 18.06.2009



Date of commencement/starting of the work – 15.12.2008

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- During the month of October 2009

Status of the work – On going

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs

Office – Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Secretary of the Local Committee of village

Whether signboard erected or not - Nil

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate

of the 1st installment only amounting to Rs. 3,50,000/- had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block as on 3.02.2009

Observations :-

- It was found that the construction is under (i) progress and the work is likely to be completed by October 2009.
- It was also found that the quality of work is (ii) very good
- The Secretary of the Committee has been (iii) advised to erect the signboard after the construction is completed by mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned, year of sanction and etc.



Construction of drain at Langkyrding Mihngi

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers – Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Drain at Langkyrding Mihngi.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2008-2009

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs), sanctioned on 05.11.2008

Date of release of fund : 1st installment Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 2.07.2009

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 5.07.2009

Date of completion/Expected date of

completion :- Not yet completed

Status of the work – On going

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs

Office – Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of the village.

Whether signboard erected or not -

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- only had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block on 2.09.2009.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not -

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the work is good and satisfactory.
- (ii) The work consists of construction of motorable road (cement), a bridge and drain and all the works are almost completed.
- (ii) The Headman has been advised to erect the signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned and year of sanctioned etc after completion of the scheme.



Motorable road (cement)



Bridge



Drain

Construction of drain at Nongshilliang

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers – Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Drain.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2008-2009

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 3,75,000/-(Three lakhs seventy five thousand), sanctioned on 21.05.2008

Date of release of fund : 1st installment released on 13.01.2009 2nd installment released on 17.03.2009

Date of commencement/starting of the work - 14.01.2009

Date of completion/Expected date of

completion: - 10.03.2009

Status of the work - Completed

Whether inspection carried out from

Block/DCs Office - Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Headman of the village.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation

Certificate of the 1st installment only had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block on 3.02.2009.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not - Yes

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction work is satisfactory
- (ii) The Headman has been asked to furnish the Utilisation Certificate of the 2^{nd} Installment to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block at the earliest.
- (iii) The Headman has been advised to erect the signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned and year of sanction, etc.





Construction of drain at Nongshilliang

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers –

Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Drain.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2008-2009

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 3,10,000/- (three lakhs and ten thousand), sanctioned on 05.12.2008

Date of release of fund :

 1^{st} installment Rs. 1,55,000/- released on 13.01.2009 2^{nd} installment Rs. 1,55,000/- released on 17.03.2009

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 14.01.2009

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :-

10.03.2009

Status of the work - Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs

Office – Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Headman of the village.

Whether signboard erected or not - No







Drains constructed

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1,55,000/- only had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block on 2.09.2009.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not - Yes

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction is satisfactory.
- (ii) The Headman has been advised to furnish the Utilisation Certificate of the 2^{nd} Installment to the BDO,Mylliem Block at the earliest.
- (iii) The Headman has been advised to erect the signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned and year of sanction etc.

Construction of school building of Nongmynsong Dorbar L.P. and U.P. School

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers – Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Dorbar L.P. School Nongmynsong.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2007-2008

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 10,00,000/-(Ten lakhs), sanctioned on 15.06.2008

Date of release of fund :

 1^{st} installment Rs. 5,00,000/- released on 25.11.2008 2^{nd} installment Rs. 1,00,000/- released on 15.07.2009

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :-

Not yet completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs

Office – Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Secretary, School Managing Committee .

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installment amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- only had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block on 3.02.09

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not -

Observations:-

- (i) The School building was constructed on own plot donated by the village Dorbar and the construction work is under progress.
- (ii) The work consists of construction a slab of the 1^{st} Floor and the whole of 2^{nd} Floor.
- (iii) The BDO released the funds in a phased manner according to the progress of the work.
- (iv) It was found that the quality of construction of the building is unsatisfactory. The structure of the building is weak and the quality of work so far completed/undertaken is very poor.
- (v) The Secretary has been directed to improve the quality of construction of the remaining part of the building
- (vi) The Secretary has also been advised to erect the signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned and year of sanction, etc after completion of the work.



Work under construction



Construction of footpath cum motorable road at Langkyrding Mihngi

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers – Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Footpath Cum Motorable Road at Langkyrding Mihngi.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2007-2008

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 8,00,000/-(Eight lakhs), sanctioned on 14.07.2008

Date of release of fund :

1st installment released on 5.08.2008 2nd installment released on 10.12.2008

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 7.08.2008

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :

6.12.2008

Status of the work - Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs

Office – Yes

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of the village.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installment only had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block on 2.09.2008.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not - Yes

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the work is good and satisfactory
- (ii) The work consists of construction of motorable road and footpath.
- (iii) The Headman has been advised to furnish the Utilisation Certificate of the 2^{nd} Installment to the BDO, Mylliem Block at the earliest.
- (iv) The Headman has been advised to erect the signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned and year of sanction etc.



Motorable Road



Foothpath



Construction of footpath cum irrigation canal at Mawblei, Madanrting

Date of inspection – 7th September, 2009

Team of inspection officers – Shri P.L. Nongbri, Deputy Director, Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Footpath Cum Canal.

Name of the MP – Shri P.R. Kyndiah, Ex MP (Lok Sabha)

Year - 2006-2007

Amount sanctioned and date – Rs. 5,00,000/-(Five lakhs), sanctioned on 21.05.2008

Date of release of fund :

1st installment :- Rs. 3,50,000 /- released on 12.06.2008 2nd installment :- Rs. 50,000/- released on 11.06.2009

Date of commencement/starting of the work - 14.06.2008

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- Not yet completed Status of the work – On going Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes



Drain cum motor-able road

Drain



Footpath



Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Secretary of Village Committee

Whether signboard erected or not -

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installment amounting to Rs. 3,50,000/- had been submitted to the B.D.O. Mylliem Block as on 2.09.2009.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not -

Observations:-

- (i) It was found that the construction is yet to be completed. The construction consists of a footpath, a drain and a big drain cum motorable road. The footpath and drain are completed but the big drain cum motorable road is yet to be covered.
- (ii) It was found that the volume of work completed is not commensurate with the fund released.
- (iii) The Junior Engineer, Mylliem Dev Block has been asked to take up the matter with the Secretary, Village Committee regarding erection of signboard mentioning the name of the scheme, name of MP, amount sanctioned, year of sanction, etc after completion of the scheme.